
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B 

 
Members of Planning Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 6 November 2014 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 

Tel : 020 7527 3068 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 29 October 2014 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
Councillor Klute (Chair) - St Peter's; 
Councillor Nicholls (Vice-Chair) - Junction; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Quorum: 3 councillors 
 

Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor Comer-Schwartz - Junction; 
Councillor O'Sullivan - Finsbury Park; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor R Perry - Caledonian; 
Councillor Poole - St Mary's; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
Councillor Smith - Holloway; 
Councillor Spall - Hillrise; 
Councillor Ward - Holloway; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 
Councillor Williamson - Tollington; 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Dis
[...]
plications 
 

Page 

1.  10-22 Calshot Street, N1   NB. This item was withdrawn from the agenda 
following publication. 
 

13 - 26 

2.  Upper flat, 183 Offord Road, N1 
 

27 - 40 

3.  8 St Paul's Road, N1 
 

41 - 60 

4.  Flat A, 71 Lofting Road, N1 
 

61 - 76 

5.  Flat B, 51-53 St Pauls Road, N1 
 

77 - 92 

6.  Land at Bennett Court, adj 3 Axminster Road, N7 
 

93 - 110 

C.  
 

Consideration of other planning matters 
 

Page 

D.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency and to consider whether the special circumstances 
included in the report as to why it was not included on and circulated with the 
agenda are acceptable for recording in the minutes. 
 

 

E.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in 
the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof. 
 

 

F.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

Page 

G.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by 
the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

 
 
Date of Next Meeting: Planning Sub Committee B, 18 December 2014 
 

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 
website: 

www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 
 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


 
 
 

PROCEDURES FOR PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 
 
Planning Sub-Committee Membership  
Each Planning Sub-Committee consists of five locally elected members of the council who will 
decide on the applications for planning permission. 
 
 
Order of Agenda  
The Chair of the Planning Sub-Committee has discretion to 
[...]
her buildings in the area, are relevant grounds for objection. 
Loss of property value, disturbance during building works and competition with existing uses are 
not. Loss of view is not a relevant ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in 
sense of enclosure is. 
 
 
For further information on how the Planning Sub-Committee operates and how to put your 
views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Zoe Crane/Jackie Tunstall on 020 7527 
3044/3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning 
Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
 

  

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 

8 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  18 September 2014 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  18 September 2014 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Martin Klute (Chair), Tim Nicholls, Jenny Kay and 
Angela Picknell 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 
 

24 INTRODUCTIONS (Item 1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Members of the Sub-Committee and 
officers introduced themselves.  The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would deal 
with the determination of planning applications and outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 2) 
Councillor Robert Khan. 
 

26 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 3) 
None. 
 

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 4) 
Cllr Kay informed the Sub-Committee that she would not be taking part in the discussion on 
agenda item B8, 8 St Paul’s Road. 
 

28 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 5) 
The order of business would be B6, B8, B5, B7, B9, B1, B3, B4, B2 and B10. 
 

29 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 6) 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 15 July 2014 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

30 1-115 GAMBIER HOUSE, MORA STREET, L
[...]
on area Canonbury 

Development Plan Context None 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 8 St. Paul’s Road, London N1 2QN 

Proposals P2014/1208/FUL - Erection of a part three storey, 
part single storey rear extension. Alterations to the 
rear façade, creation of new steps to rear garden and 
associated landscaping. 

P2014/1276/LBC - Application for Listed Building 
Consent for demolition of existing rear projection and 
garden shed and the erection of a part three storey, 
part single storey rear extension. Alterations to the 
rear façade, creation of new steps to rear garden, 
associated landscaping and internal alterations. 

 

Case Officer Thomas Broomhall 

Applicant Mrs Katrina Scior 

Agent Ms Helene Gullaksen 

 
1  RECOMMENDATION 
 
 The Committee is asked to resolve to REFUSE planning permission and listed 

building consent for the reasons set out in Appendix 1 – Recommendations. 

  

 

Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 41

Agenda Item 3



2 SUMMARY 

2.1 The application for Full Planning Permission and an associated application for 
Listed Building Consent were previously considered at the Planning Sub Committee 
B Meeting on 18 September 2014. It was resolved by the Chair of the Committee 
Meeting that the item be deferred for revisions to the proposed scheme to lessen 
the visual impact. 

2.2 A revised scheme was then submitted on 8 October 2014. The revised scheme 
proposes the erection of a part three storey, part single storey rear extension and 
alterations to the rear façade, creation of new steps to the rear garden and 
associated landscaping. 

2.3 Within the revised scheme the height of the proposed three storey extension has 
been lowered by 550mm from the height of the originally submitted scheme. As part 
of this reduction in height the parapet wall of the three storey rear extension has 
been replaced w
[...]
 and P090423 (Application for Listed 

Building Consent) – Erection of a single Storey conservatory to the rear. Refused 
on 05/05/2009 at 8 St Paul’s Road. 

 
Both applications were refused for the following reason: 
 
REASON: The proposed extension by virtue of its design would have a detrimental 
impact on the special interest and character and appearance of the building, the 
integrity of the terrace and the character and appearance of the conservation area 
contrary to policies D11, D22 and D28 of the Islington Unitary Development Plan 
(2002). 

 
7.3 The applications were refused for 1 reason relating to: 
 

 Impact upon the setting of the listed building, listed terrace and surrounding 
Canonbury conservation area 

 
7.4 Planning application P090384 and application for listed building consent P090423 

were appealed and dismissed (February 2010). Reference of appeal and inspectors 
conclusion. 

 
7.5 P110115 (Full Planning Application) and P110116 (Application for Listed 

Building Consent) - Erection of a single storey lower ground floor rear extension 
and first floor half width rear addition, new rear windows and internal alterations at 
10 St Paul’s Road. Approved with conditions on 11/03/2011. 

 
CONDITION: All new facing brickwork shall match the existing brickwork adjacent in 
respect of colour, texture, face bond and pointing, unless shown otherwise on the 
drawings or other documentation hereby approved or required by any condition(s) 
attached to this consent.  The pointing shall be carried out using a lime mortar with 
a ratio of 1:2:9 (cement:lime:sand) and shall be flush/slightly recessed. 
 
REASON: In order to safeguard the architectural integrity of the host Grade 2 Listed 
building in accordance with UDP policies D4, D11, D24 and policy 9 of Islington’s 
Core Strategy 2011 

 

Page 49



ENFORCEMENT: 
 
7.6 None 
  

PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE: 
 
7.7 The application follows desktop pre-application advice (Ref: Q2013/5133/LBC) 

provided i
[...]
ed in June 2014 in relation to the breach of this 
condition. 

 
Internal Alterations 
 
Impact on the historic fabric of the building  
 

10.17 The proposal seeks to widen the existing opening at lower ground floor level in the 
original rear wall beyond the current double door opening in order to provide access 
into the proposed single storey glazed extension. This is considered to be an 
unacceptable loss of original fabric.  

 
10.18 The proposed opening to provide access to the extension from the stair landing 

between ground and first floors will use the existing window opening in part, but will 
also widen the opening to create a door and a window. This is also considered to be 
an unacceptable loss of original fabric. 

 

Page 53



10.19 The internal proposals to level the floor levels and lower ground (front and rear 
rooms) and ground floor levels (towards the rear/closet wing) are acceptable. The 
ceiling may be replaced to what was originally the rear room at lower ground floor 
which would be welcomed. 

 
Neighbouring Amenity 

 
10.20 An assessment was made of the impact of the proposed rear extension on the 

neighbouring amenity of the adjoining properties. Consideration was given to the 
impact on the habitable windows on the rear elevation of the adjoining properties at 
no’s 6 and 10 St Paul’s Road. This involved an assessment of the depth of the 
extension and the impact on levels of daylight/sunlight, the impact on 
overshadowing and outlook of the windows of the habitable rooms. 

 
10.21 There is not considered to be a detrimental sense of enclosure on the rear elevation 

at no’s 6 and 10 due to the modest increase in depth of the three storey extension. 
The proposed rear extension and alterations to the rear façade is not considered to 
cause unacceptable harm to the amenities of the neighbouring occupiers in terms of 
loss of outlook, loss of daylight, creation of undue sense of enclosure or increase in 
overlooking. 

 
10.22 Comm
[...]
development shall be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the details so approved and shall be maintained as such 
thereafter.  
 
REASON: In the interest of securing sustainable development and to ensure that 
the resulting appearance and construction of the development is of a high 
standard. 

4 Flat roof not to be used as amenity space 

 FLAT ROOF NOT TO BE USED AS AMENITY SPACE (COMPLIANCE): The flat 
roof area shown on plan no. 1429 PA GA 2040 (roof of single storey extension) 
hereby approved shall not be used as an amenity or sitting out space of any kind 
whatsoever and shall not be used other than for essential maintenance or repair, or 
escape in case of emergency.   
 
REASON: To prevent the undue overlooking of neighbouring habitable rooms 
windows. 

 

Page 71



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

List of Informatives: 
 

1 Positive Statement 

 To assist applicants in a positive manner, the Local Planning Authority has 
produced policies and written guidance, all of which is available on the Council’s 
website.  
 
A pre-application advice service is also offered and encouraged. Whilst this wasn’t 
taken up by the applicant, and although the scheme did not comply with guidance 
on receipt, the LPA acted in a proactive manner offering suggested improvements 
to the scheme (during application processing) to secure compliance with policies 
and written guidance. These were incorporated into the scheme by the applicant. 
 
This resulted in a scheme that accords with policy and guidance as a result of 
positive, proactive and collaborative working between the applicant, and the LPA 
during the application stages, with the decision issued in a timely manner in 
accordance with the NPPF. 

 

Page 72



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

APPENDIX 2:    RELEVANT POLICIES 
 
 
This appendix lists all relevant development plan polices and guidance notes pertinent to the 
determination of this planning application. 
 
1 National Guidance 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
[...]
 fact that the 
proposal does not materially harm the character and appearance of the Canonbury 
Conservation Area.   

 
  
11.2    Conclusion 
 

It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions as set 
out in Appendix 1 - RECOMMENDATIONS. 

Page 85



APPENDIX 1 – RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
RECOMMENDATION A 
 
That the grant of planning permission be subject to conditions to secure the following: 
 
 
List of Conditions: 
 

1 Commencement  

 3 YEAR CONSENT PERIOD:  The development hereby permitted shall be 
begun not later than the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91(1)(a) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 (Chapter 5). 

2 Approved plans list 

 DRAWING AND DOCUMENT NUMBERS:  The development hereby approved 
shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: 

SPR1, SPR2, SPR3, SPR4, SPR5, Design Statement (Nickerson Planning), 
Access Statement (Nickerson Planning)           t 

REASON: To comply with Section 70(1)(a) of the Town and Country Act 1990 
as amended and also for the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper 
planning. 

3 MATERIALS TO MATCH (COMPLIANCE):  The facing materials of the 
extension hereby approved shall match the existing building in terms of colour, 
texture, appearance and architectural detailing and shall be maintained as 
such thereafter.   

REASON:  To ensure that the appearance of the building is acceptable. 

  

4 SASH WINDOWS TO MATCH (COMPLIANCE):  The new sash windows shall 
accurately replicate the surviving historic windows in terms of material, profile, 
reveal depth and detailing.  The windows shall be painted timber, double-hung 
sash windows without horns, with a slim profile and narrow integral glazing 
bars with a putty finish.   

REASON:  In order to safeguard the special architectural or historic interest of 
the heritage asset. 

  

5 FLAT ROOF NOT USED AS AMENITY SPACE (COMPLIANCE):  The flat roof 
area of the approved two storey rear extension shown on plan no. SPR/3 
hereby approved shall not be used as an amenity or sitting out space of any 
kind whatsoever and shall not be used other than for essential maintenance or 
repair, or escape in case of emergency.   

REASON: To prevent the undue overlooking of neighbouring habitable room 
windows. 

 
List of Informatives: 
 

Page 86



1 To assist applicants in a positive manner, the Local Planning Authority has 
produced policies and written guidance, all of which is available on the 
Council's website.  

A pre-application advice service is also offered and encouraged. 

Whilst no pre-application discussions were entered into, the policy advice and 
guidance available on the website was followed by the applicant. 

The applicant therefore worked in a proactive manner taking into consideration 
the policies and guidance available to them, and therefore the LPA delivered a 
positive decision in accordance with the requirements of the NPPF. 

 

Page 87



APPENDIX 2:    RELEVANT POLICIES 
 
This appendix lists all relevant development plan polices and guidance notes pertinent to 
the determination of this planning application. 
 
National Guidance 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 seeks to secure positive growth in a way 
that effectively balances economic, environmental and social progress for this and future 
generations. The NPPF is a material consideration and has been taken into account as 
part of the assessment of these proposals.  
 
Development Plan   
 
The Development Plan is comprised of the London Plan 2011, Islington Core Strategy 
2011, Development Management Policies 2013, Finsbury Local Plan 2013 and Site 
Allocations 2013.  The following policies of the Development Plan are considered relevant 
to this application: 
 
A)   The London Plan 2011 - Spatial Development Strategy for Greater London  
 
7 L
[...]

 

That the grant of planning permission be subject to conditions to secure the following: 
 
List of Conditions: 
 

1 Commencement  

 CONDITION: The development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission.  

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91(1) (a) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 (Chapter 5).  

2 Approved plans list 

 AP(0)010.P7,  AP(0)100.P7,  AP(0)110.P7,  AP(0)121.P6,  AP(0)120.P6,  
AP(0)122.P6,  AP(0)200.P8,  AP(0)210.P7,  AP(0)211.P7,  AP(0)212.P7,  
AP(0)213.P7, AP(0)221.P6,  AP(0)230.P7,  AP(0)222.P6,  AP(0)220.P6,  
AP(0)231.P7,  Design and Access Statement (Burrell Foley Fischer, 
17/07/2014) 

3 Materials 

 CONDITION: Details and samples of all facing materials shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to any superstructure 
work commencing on site. The details and samples shall include:  
 
a) Samples of all facing brickwork types, including mortar and pointing.  
b) Window and door treatment (including sections and reveals);  
 

The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so 
approved and shall be maintained as such thereafter.  

REASON: In the interest of securing sustainable development and to ensure that 
the resulting appearance and construction of the development is of a high 
standard  

4 Landscaping 

 CONDITION: Notwithstanding the indicative landscaping scheme shown on the 
approved plans. A landscaping scheme, including trees to be retained and 
proposed together with details of positions of planned and existing underground 
services; proposed groundwork's; enclosures; drainage; hard ground surfaces and 

Page 103



details of all surface treatment and boundary walls, as appropriate, shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before any 
part of the development hereb
[...]
following publication.
	P2014.2842.FUL.MAP

	2 Upper flat, 183 Offord Road, N1
	P2014.1541.FUL.MAP

	3 8 St Paul's Road, N1
	P2014.1208.FUL.MAP P2014.1276.LBC.Map

	4 Flat A, 71 Lofting Road, N1
	P2014.2948.FUL.MAP

	5 Flat B, 51-53 St Pauls Road, N1
	P2014.2837.FUL.MAP

	6 Land at Bennett Court, adj 3 Axminster Road, N7
	P2014.2901.FUL.MAP




Minutes of the meeting


 

15 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  6 November 2014 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  6 November 2014 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Martin Klute (Chair), Tim Nicholls (Vice-Chair), Jenny 

Kay, Angela Picknell and Kat Fletcher. 
 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Clare Jeapes 

 
Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 

 

40 INTRODUCTIONS (Item 1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Members of the Sub-Committee and 
officers introduced themselves.  The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would deal 
with the determination of planning applications and outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 2) 
Apologies were received from Councillor Robert Khan. 
 

42 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 3) 
Councillor Kat Fletcher substituted for Councillor Robert Khan. 
 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 4) 
Councillor Kay informed the Sub-Committee that she would not take part in Item B3, 8 St 
Paul’s Road, N1 as she had pre-determined this matter. 
 

44 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 5) 
The order of business would be B4, B2, B5, B6 and B3.  Item B1 had been withdrawn from 
the agenda. 
 

45 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 6) 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 18 September 2014 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

46 10-22 CALSHOT STREET, N1 (Item 1) 
Proposed vehicular crossover to provide access into the electricity depot site at Nos. 10-22 
(even) Calshot Street, London, N1 9DA. (P2014/2842/FUL) 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that this item had been withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

47 UPPER FLAT, 183 OFFORD ROAD, N1 (Item 2) 
Erection of half width extension at second floor level with terrace above and new access 
door to terrace. (P2014/1541/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 

 The Sub-Committee were sympathetic to the needs of the applicant but considered 
that the impact on immediate neighbours’ amenity would outweigh this concern. 

 That the impact of the development was considered to be intrusive in terms of 
design and amenity. 



Planning Sub Committee B -  6 November 2014 
 

16 
 

 
RESOLVED that the application be refused for the reasons detailed in the report. 
 

48 8 ST PAUL'S ROAD, N1 (Item 3) 
Revised Scheme.  Erection of a part three storey, part single storey rear extension.  
Alterations to the rear façade, creation of steps to rear garden and associated landscaping. 
(P2014/1208 and P2014/1276/LBC) 
 
Councillor Jenny Kay left the table during discussion of this item. 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 

 The previous application was deferred for revisions to the proposed scheme to 
lessen the visual impact.  

 The revised scheme had been lowered by 550mm from the height of the previously 
submitted scheme. 

 A further plan had been submitted which detailed the existing extension at number 
10 as well as the proposed extension at number 8 and which indicated the 
similarities and differences. 

 The revised scheme had not overcome the objections raised by the Design and 
Conservation officer and the officer recommendation was therefore to refuse the 
application. 

 The consideration by the Sub-Committee that the revised proposal achieved 
subservience to the main building. 

 
Councillor Klute proposed an amendment to conditions that a physical sample of the 
proposed brick be provided for approval prior to construction and that further conditions be 
delegated to officers. The proposal was seconded by Councillor Nicholls. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission and listed building consent be granted subject to 
conditions and informatives.  Wording to be delegated to officers and appended to the 
minutes. 
 

49 FLAT A, 71 LOFTING ROAD, N1 (Item 4) 
Erection of a single storey side and rear extension. (P2014/2948/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 
 

 There was an existing permission for the side/rear infill to the extension.  The Sub-
Committee were therefore only considering the additional rear extension.  

 The relocation of the access staircase to the rear elevation had been removed from 
the application.  

 The assurance from the applicant that there would be no narrowing of the walkway 
between dwellings and that this element of the scheme was unchanged from that 
previously approved.  

 The wall was 2.2 m high but was to be erected at the lowest point possible to ensure 
impacts on the neighbour were avoided. 

 The proposal complied with the daylight/sunlight guidelines and was south facing. 
 

RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative detailed in 
the report. 
 
 
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  6 November 2014 
 

17 
 

50 FLAT B, 51-53 ST PAULS ROAD, N1 (Item 5) 
The demolition of the existing rear extension and the erection of a two storey rear extension 
at basement and ground floor levels to provide an additional bedroom and additional living 
room space. (P2014/2873/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 
 

 There were two previous approvals to the scheme and this proposal was identical to 
the previous applications. 

 Although the 45 degree rule had been breached it was noted that the neighbouring 
ground floor windows were dual aspect and the property faced due south so would 
continue to receive good levels of sunlight. 

 There had been no material change in policy since the most recent approval for the 
scheme in 2011. 

 An application for a two storey rear extension at the adjacent property, number  55, 
had been refused and dismissed at appeal. The Sub-Committee noted the 
comments of the inspector at appeal that the extension at number 53 would not be 
visible from public view and therefore differed to the extension at number 55. 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative 
detailed in the report. 
 

51 LAND AT BENNETT COURT, ADJ 3 AXMINSTER ROAD, N7 (Item 6) 
The erection of a three storey building to provide two residential units: At ground floor – Flat 
1 (2 bed, 4 person) and at first and second floor – Flat 2 (maisonette) (4 bed, 6 person) 
together with front and rear garden layout, brick boundary wall and gate.  Amended 
drawings showing extension of rear garden and removal of two parking spaces, 
amendments to the north elevation and the west elevation. (P2014/2901/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 
 

 There had been a previous application for a four bedroom, three storey dwelling that 
had been approved in 2012. 

 A proposed condition set out the hours of operation and good practice guidelines 
regarding dust and noise. 

 The future behaviour of residents was not a material consideration for the 
Committee. 

 The distance of the proposed development from the neighbouring block was within 
the permitted guidelines and there would be no material loss of daylight or sunlight. 

 The parking bays for people with disabilities would be retained. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, informatives and 
Director level agreement detailed in the report. 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9:05pm 
 
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  6 November 2014 
 

18 
 

52 WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS (Item ) 
Minute 48 
8 St Paul’s Road, N1 
 
Conditions relating to planning permission 

 
1. CONDITION: the development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91(1)(a) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004 (Chapter 5). 

 
2. CONDITION:  The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following approved plans: 

 

J150 P 001, J150 EX 101, J150 EX 102, J150 EX 103, J150 EX 104, J150 EX 105, 
J150 EX 106, J150 EX 107, J150 EX 108, J150 EX 109, J150 EX 110, J150 P 201, 
J150 P 202, J150 P 203, J150 P 204, J150 P 205, J150 P 206 RevA, J150 P 207 
RevA, J150 P 208 RevA, J150 P 209, Existing Front Elevation Photographs, Existing 
Rear Elevations Photograph, Rear Elevation lower Part Photograph, Rear Elevation 
close ups Lower Ground Floor Photographs, Birdseye view of existing Closet Wings 
and Rear Extensions Photographs, View of neighbouring properties to the rear 
Photograph, Interior photos – Lower Ground Floor Front Kitchen Rear Dining Room, 
Interior photos – Lower Ground Floor Stairs to Upper Ground Floor, Interior photos – 
Upper Ground Floor Front Reception Room Rear Reception Room, Interior photos – 
Upper Ground Floor Entrance Hallway Door to garden Cloakroom/WC, Interior 
photos – Upper First Floor Front Master Bedroom Rear Family Bathroom, Interior 
photos – Second Floor Front Bedroom Rear Bedroom 2nd Floor Stair landing, Design 
Access and Visual Impact Statement and Heritage Impact Assessment dated 17th 
March 2014, Schedule of External Demolition and Stripping Out 15.03.2014, Aerial 
photo showing rear extensions along terrace (birdseye view), Aerial photo showing 
rear extensions along terrace (seen from the rear). 
 
REASON: To comply with Section 70(1)(a) of the Town and Country Act 1990 as 
amended and the Reason for Grant and also for the avoidance of doubt and in the 
interest of proper planning. 
 

3. MATERIALS (DETAILS):  Details and samples of facing materials shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the relevant part 
of the work commencing on site. The details and samples shall include: 

 a) Timber Window treatment (including sections and reveals); 
 b) Cast Iron drain pipe 
 

The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so 
approved and shall be maintained as such thereafter. 

 
REASON:  In the interest of securing sustainable development and to ensure that 
the resulting appearance and construction of the development is of a high standard. 
 

4. CONDITION: The second floor flat roof area on the extension hereby approved shall 
not be used as an amenity or sitting out space of any kind whatsoever and shall not 
be used other than for essential maintenance or repair, or escape in case of 
emergency.   



Planning Sub Committee B -  6 November 2014 
 

19 
 

 
REASON: To prevent the undue overlooking of neighbouring habitable room 
windows. 
 

5. CONDITION: All new facing brickwork shall match the existing brickwork to the rear 
elevation of the main house in respect of colour, texture, face bond and pointing. 
The pointing shall be carried out using a lime mortar with a ratio of ratio of 1:2.5 
(lime:sand) and shall be flush/slightly recessed. 

 
A 1m x 1m sample panel is to be constructed on site, to be approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. 

 
REASON: In order to safeguard the special architectural or historic interest of the 
heritage asset. 
 

6. CONDITION: Notwithstanding the plans hereby approved the new sash windows 
shall accurately replicate, in terms of material, profile and detailing, the original late-
Georgian windows surviving to the property. They shall be painted timber, double-
hung sash windows with a slim profile and narrow integral (not applied) glazing bars 
with a putty finish (not timber bead).  The glazing shall be cylinder glass and no 
greater than 11mm (3mm outer glass : 4mm gas : 4mm inner glass) in total 
thickness.  No horns, trickle vents or metallic/perforated spacer bars are permitted. 

 
REASON: In order to safeguard the special architectural or historic interest of the 
heritage asset. 
 

Conditions relating to Listed Building Consent 
 
1. 3 YEAR CONSENT PERIOD FOR LBC and CAC: The works hereby permitted shall 

be begun not later than three years from the date of this consent. 
 

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 18(1)(a) of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (Chapter 5). 
 

2. CONDITION:  Notwithstanding the plans hereby approved both the existing opening 
at lower ground floor level in the original rear wall and the existing window opening 
at stair landing level between ground and first floors shall not be widened.  

  
REASON: In order to safeguard the special architectural or historic interest of the 
heritage asset. 
 

3. MATERIALS (DETAILS):  Details and samples of facing materials shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the relevant part 
of the work commencing on site. The details and samples shall include: 
a) Timber Window treatment (including sections and reveals); 
b) Cast Iron drain pipe 

 
The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so 
approved and shall be maintained as such thereafter. 

 
REASON:  In the interest of securing sustainable development and to ensure that 
the resulting appearance and construction of the development is of a high standard. 
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  6 November 2014 
 

20 
 

4. CONDITION: All new facing brickwork shall match the existing brickwork to the rear 
elevation of the main house in respect of colour, texture, face bond and pointing. 
The pointing shall be carried out using a lime mortar with a ratio of ratio of 1:2.5 
(lime:sand) and shall be flush/slightly recessed.  

 
A 1m x 1m sample panel is to be constructed on site, to be approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. 

 
REASON: In order to safeguard the special architectural or historic interest of the 
heritage asset. 
 

5. CONDITION: Notwithstanding the plans hereby approved the new sash windows 
shall accurately replicate, in terms of material, profile and detailing, the original late-
Georgian windows surviving to the property. They shall be painted timber, double-
hung sash windows with a slim profile and narrow integral (not applied) glazing bars 
with a putty finish (not timber bead).  The glazing shall be cylinder glass and no 
greater than 11mm (3mm outer glass : 4mm gas : 4mm inner glass) in total 
thickness.  No horns, trickle vents or metallic/perforated spacer bars are permitted. 

 
REASON: In order to safeguard the special architectural or historic interest of the 
heritage asset. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


